

## ST. MARY'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE
Jenna Guzman, Communications Director
SMCG TV 95 Station Manager

Media Inquiries: 301-475-4200, ext. 1342, or PIO@stmaryscountymd.gov

COMMISSIONERS OF ST. MARY'S COUNTY

James R. Guy, President
Mike Alderson, Jr., Commissioner
Eric S. Colvin, Commissioner
Michael. L. Hewitt, Commissioner
Scott R. Ostrow, Commissioner

## NEWS RELEASE for Immediate Release

No. 2025 – 058 March 12, 2025, 9 a.m.

## **March 11 Commissioner Meeting Rollup**

**LEONARDTOWN, MD** – The Commissioners of St. Mary's County (CSMC) began their business meeting with an invocation and the pledge, followed by approval of the consent agenda.

During County Administrator Time, the Commissioners took the following action:

- Reviewed future CSMC meeting agendas.
- <u>Approved</u> the St. Mary's County Circuit Court's Cooperative Reimbursement Agreement for Child Support.
- Approved the FY2026 St. Mary's Transit System (STS) Transportation Grant Application.
- <u>Approved</u> the Department of Land Use & Growth Management's request to realign funds from hard-to-fill vacancy (Planner IV-Long-Range Planning Division) to an Assistant Permits Manager position.
- Approved the 2024 Length of Service Awards Program (LOSAP) eligibility lists.
- <u>Approved</u> the resolution authorizing the sale and issuance of General Obligation Bonds.

The CSMC then received a legislative update from the Office of the County Attorney.

The Commissioners wrapped their business meeting with Commissioner Time.

The CSMC reconvened in the afternoon for a Budget Work Session. Community members are encouraged to visit <a href="https://bit.ly/SMCG-FY26-Budget">https://bit.ly/SMCG-FY26-Budget</a> to view the county budget timeline and meeting schedule, watch meeting videos, and more!

The next Commissioner's business meeting will be on March 18, 2025, at 9 a.m. in the CSMC Meeting Room, on the 1<sup>st</sup> floor of the Chesapeake Building, located at 41770 Baldridge Street in Leonardtown. There will also be a Budget Work Session that afternoon at 1:30 p.m. CSMC decisions and related documents are available on the SMCG website in BoardDocs. Meetings are open to the public and can be viewed live on TV Channel 95 or on-demand via www.youtube.com/@StMarysCoGov.

For more information on SMCG programs and operations, visit: <a href="www.stmaryscountymd.gov">www.stmaryscountymd.gov</a> or follow St. Mary's County Government on <a href="Facebook">Facebook</a>, <a href="X">X</a>, and <a href="Instagram">Instagram</a> for regular updates.

###